Outstanding at the end of the period ¥341,215 ¥ 314,684

Changes in the effect of asset ceiling are as follows:

 Millions of yen

Fiscal year ended

March 31, 2024
Fiscal year ended

March 31, 2025

Outstanding at the beginning of the period  ¥   — ¥1,273

Restriction on interest income — 11

Remeasurement

Changes in the effect of asset ceiling (Note) 1,273 5,864

Outstanding at the end of the period  ¥1,273 ¥7,148
Note:

Asset ceiling is calculated based on the present value of economic benefits available in the form of a decrease in
future contributions to plants, taking into account minimum fund requirements.

The principal actuarial assumptions used to calculate present values of defined benefit

obligations are as follows:

 As of March 31, 2024 As of March 31, 2025

Discount rate   1.67%   2.32%

In the event of changes in the discount rate, the principal actuarial assumption, the impact

on the present value of defined benefit obligation as of March 31, 2024 and 2025 would be

as follows. This sensitivity analysis assumes that all actuarial assumptions other than that

subject to analysis are held constant.

 Millions of yen

 As of March 31, 2024 As of March 31, 2025

Increase by 0.5%  ¥(16,402) ¥(14,016)

Decrease by 0.5% 17,766 15,117

Note:

The discount rate is determined by referring to yields on high-quality bonds with maturities similar to periods in

which benefits are anticipated. The sensitivity analysis is therefore based on a minimum reasonable discount rate

of 0%.

57

The fair value of plan assets are as follows:

As of March 31, 2024

Millions of yen

Fair value with

quoted prices in

active markets

Fair value without

quoted prices in

active markets
 Total

Cash and cash equivalents  ¥12,995 ¥   —   ¥ 12,995

Equity financial assets

Domestic equities 2,301 —  2,301

Foreign equities 1,622 —  1,622

Other — 56,915  56,915

Debt instruments

Domestic bonds 3,075 —  3,075

Foreign bonds 6,814 —  6,814

Other — 81,687  81,687

General accounts of life insurance
companies

— 134,237  134,237

Other — 41,569  41,569

Total ¥26,807 ¥314,408  ¥341,215

As of March 31, 2025

Millions of yen

Fair value with

quoted prices in

active markets

Fair value without

quoted prices in

active markets
 Total

Cash and cash equivalents  ¥ 9,724 ¥   —   ¥ 9,724

Equity financial assets

Domestic equities 2,444 —  2,444

Foreign equities 1,061 —  1,061

Other — 45,823  45,823

Debt instruments

Domestic bonds 2,595 —  2,595

Foreign bonds 2,913 —  2,913

Other — 88,393  88,393

General accounts of life
insurance companies

— 124,374  124,374

Other — 37,357  37,357

Total ¥ 18,737 ¥ 295,947  ¥ 314,684

The Company's consolidated subsidiaries secure the total investment returns required

within an acceptable range of risk to sufficiently fund payments of pension benefits and

lump-sum payments, and endeavor to minimize long-term contributions and amass

financing for payments of benefits.

To achieve targeted rates of return, management sets percentages of policy assets

based on medium- to long-term perspectives, reviewing them regularly, and endeavors to

maximize returns in keeping with risk assumptions.

Standard and special contributions to defined benefit plans cover the expenses